

OD-8

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/30/2020
IA NO: GA/1/2020
(Old No:GA/459/2020)

KESHAV BHAJANKA AND ANR
VS
THE SATURDAY CLUB LIMITED SOUVIK KUNDU,

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: 2ND March, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Emon Bhattacharya, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Saha, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Mr. Surojit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jayanta Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Ayan Datta, Adv.
Mr. Malay Kumar Seal, Adv.
..for the defendant.

The Court: Counsel for the respective parties are present and prays for extension of time to comply with the order dated 7th February, 2023 to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents.

It is found from record that since the month of June, 2022 the matter is pending for discovery and inspection but for the interest of justice, a last chance is given to the parties to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents within two weeks from date.

In case parties fail to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents within the said period, no further opportunity shall be given to the parties.

Let the matter appear on 20th March, 2023.

Counsel for the respective parties submits that the interlocutory application being GA No. 459 of 2020 corresponding to new GA No. 1 of 2020 is pending but the said application filed by the plaintiff has become infructuous.

Counsel for the plaintiff also submits that at the time of filing of the suit plaintiff has prayed for an order of injunction with regard to the order of suspension of the plaintiff and the period of suspension was only for three months and after three months the suspension period has been over and now the plaintiff is member of a club and as such the application has become infructuous.

In view of the submission made by the Counsel for the respective parties, GA No. 1 of 2020 is disposed of as infructuous.

Parties are directed to exchange the documents relied on by the parties on or before 10th March, 2023.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)